Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 7,126,473 $ 6,028,088 $ 5,158,616

G.  Healthcare Trend Assumptions

For pre-Medicare medical benefits, the trend rate is initially 5.6% and decreases to a 4.5% long-
term trend rate after seven years. For post-65 medical benefits, the actual fully-insured Medicare
Advantage trend rates for fiscal year 2021 through 2022 are reflected. The rates used for 2023 and
2024 are 21.83% and 18.53%, respectively, trending to 4.5% for all future years. For prescription
drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 7.0% and decreases to a 4.5% long-term trend rate after
seven years.

H.  Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to
   Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the healthcare trend rate as disclosed above, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is
1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1% Increase
Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 4,988,249 $ 6,028,088 $ 7,389,771

NOTE 13. RESTRICTED NET POSITION

As of March 31, 2021, restricted net position consisted of the following:

Description
Primary

Government

Discretely
Presented

Component
Units

Total
Reporting

Entity
(Memorandum

Only)

Housing assistance payments reserves $ 714,970 $ - $ 714,970
Construction reserve escrows - 7,966 7,966
Reserve and replacement escrows - 2,041,403 2,041,403
Debt service escrows - 2,426 2,426
Working capital escrows - 88,475 88,475
Insurance and tax escrows - 139,676 139,676
Operating deficit escrows - 1,870,810 1,870,810
Revenue Bond trustee escrows - 47,965 47,965
Mixed finance loan receivable reserves 2,308,193 - 2,308,193

   Total restricted net position $ 3,023,163 $ 4,198,721 $ 7,221,884

37

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF PERTH AMBOY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

MARCH 31, 2021

NOTE 13. RESTRICTED NET POSITION (continued)

Housing assistance payment reserves are restricted for use only in the Section 8 Housing Choice
Vouchers Program for future housing assistance payments.

The Authority funded construction reserve accounts as part of their conversion of Dunlap and
Hansen to HUD's Rental Assistance Demonstration Program. The construction reserve funds will
be used for various construction related expenditures in accordance with the RAD Use Agreement.

The reserve and replacement escrows represent funds that are restricted for repairs and
replacements of buildings and equipment.